24 LC 112 2508

House Resolution 1530

By: Representative Buckner of the 137th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Congratulating and commending Holly Jean Mattson, the state winner of the Daughters of
- 2 the American Revolution's 2023-2024 Good Citizen award; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Daughters of the American Revolution is a nonprofit, nonpolitical volunteer
- 4 women's service organization dedicated to the promotion of historic preservation, education,
- 5 and patriotism in communities across the nation; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the Daughters of the American Revolution Good Citizens Award and
- 7 Scholarship Contest was created in 1934 to recognize and reward individuals who possess
- 8 the qualities of dependability, service, leadership, and patriotism in their homes, schools, and
- 9 communities; and
- 10 WHEREAS, during her distinguished high school career, Holly Jean Mattson has been
- 11 recognized as a four-time Brookstone Honor Scholar, three-time member of the Headmaster's
- 12 Honor Roll, and a recipient of the AP Scholar with Distinction Award; and
- 13 WHEREAS, she has served as co-president of the National Art Honor Society as well as part
- of the National Science Honors Society, National French Honor Society, Rho Kappa Society,
- 15 and Mu Alpha Theta Society; and

24 LC 112 2508

16 WHEREAS, she has equally excelled in numerous extracurricular activities, including

- 17 multiple top three placements at GHSA and GISA state swimming championships as well
- as her membership of the 2023 GISA State Champion Team; and
- 19 WHEREAS, her service extends beyond Brookstone School and into her local community,
- 20 notably her volunteerism as part of the Tiger Sharks swim team mentorship program; and
- 21 WHEREAS, on March 23, 2024, Holly will receive the Daughters of the American
- 22 Revolution's 2023-2024 Good Citizen award at the 126th Georgia State Conference of the
- 23 Daughters of the American Revolution; and
- 24 WHEREAS, the State of Georgia looks with great anticipation toward the future of this
- 25 bright and promising young Georgian.
- 26 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 27 the members of this body heartily congratulate and commend Holly Jean Mattson, the state
- 28 winner of the Daughters of the American Revolution's 2023-2024 Good Citizen award, and
- 29 express their most sincere best wishes for continued success.
- 30 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Holly
- 32 Jean Mattson.